
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 30 July 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 August 2021 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the The Forum, Riviera Conference Centre, Chestnut 
Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on  
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Beacon Cove, Parkhill Road, Torquay TQ1 2EP P/2019/1023 (Pages 9 - 42) 
 Formation of five tourist accommodation beach huts & kiosk. (As 

revised by plans received 15 June 2021 showing revised foul 
drainage strategy) 
 

 Brief adjournment for the Committee to consider the remaining 
Agenda items 
 

 

6.   Torre Abbey Sands, Beach Promenade, Torquay P/2021/0300 (Pages 43 - 61) 
 Installation of 2 x 20ft converted shipping containers to house 

mobile catering concession and water sports rental. (Retrospective) 
(Revised plans received 03.06.21) 
 



(3) 

7.   Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/0123 (Pages 62 - 82) 
 Enabling works for future development. Extension of Orchard Way 

with associated retaining walls and landscaping 
 

8.   Land At Quinta Playing Fields, Quinta Road, Torquay TQ1 3RN 
P/2021/0560 

(Pages 83 - 89) 

 Installation of 10m high, emergency landing illumination beacon for 
Air Ambulance 
 

9.   Land At White Rock Playing Field, Davies Avenue, Paignton 
TQ4 7AW P/2021/0564 

(Pages 90 - 97) 

 Installation of 10m high, emergency landing illumination beacon for 
Air Ambulance 
 

10.   Land At Barton Cricket Club Playing Field, Barton Road, 
To
[...]
terations and extensions to existing 
dwelling to form five residential flats.  Alterations include the formation of a two 
storey side extension over existing garage, the enlargement of a rear dormer 
(revised plans received on 14.04.2021).  
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Dr Horder on behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
Committee. 
  
Resolved:  
  
Approved in accordance with the submitted report, subject to condition 6 being 
amended as follows:  
  

1. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted six 
car parking spaces shall be marked out and provided on the site in 
accordance with the plans hereby approved and shall thereafter be 
retained.  The car parking spaces shall be allocated to the flats as 
shown on the Drawing No 5961/209/A and made available for the free 
use of residents of the development for their intended use for the lifetime 
of the development.  Notwithstanding the approved plans the surface of 
the parking area shall be fixed/bonded to prevent spillage onto the 
highway.  

  
Reason: To ensure highway safety and residential amenity, and in 
accordance with Policies DE3, TA2 and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and Policy TH9 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan 2012-2030.  

 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

 

49. Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH (P/2021/0357)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a new staff and 
teaching block. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.    At the 
meeting Dr Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Neighbourhood 
Forum.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

50. Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay (P/2021/0123)  
 
The Committee considered an application for enabling works for future 
development.  Extension of Orchard Way with associated retaining walls and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Dr Horder on behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
Committee  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to:  

  
(i) the receipt of amended plans showing a landscaped buffer of no less 

than 10 meters deep; 
 

(ii) details of the landscaping of the buffer zone to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, in 
consultation with Ward members and the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee; and 

 
(iii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 

 
51. Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2019/0594)  

 
The Committee resolved to defer this item to the Planning Committee on 19 July 
2021 at 5.30pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

19 July 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Jacqueline Thomas, Ellery, Loxton and Foster 

 

 
52. Apologies  

 
It was reported the membership of the Committee had been amended to include 
Councillors Ellery, Foster and Loxton instead of Councillors Brown, B Lewis and 
Mills. 
 

53. Urgent Items  
 
In accordance with the adjourned meeting, the item in Minute 53 was considered 
at this meeting.  
 

54. Land to the South East of  39 Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 

The Committee reconsidered an outline application for 3 dwelling houses and 
associated improvements to the private access lane serving the site, with all 
matters reserved. 

Members noted that a resolution to approval the proposals had been made in 
September 2020 but that officers now advised that, due to land ownership issues 
and amended advice from the Council’s ecological consultants, the terms of the 
proposed planning obligation needed to be amended. 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  

At the meeting Sally King addressed the Committee in support of the application. 

Resolved: 

Approved subject to: 

(i)  the conditions set out in the submitted report (update July 2021) subject to 
the removal of the following paragraph from condition 14 

The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) 
by which the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the 
developer with the management body(s) responsible for its delivery. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Planning Committee   Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

 

(ii) the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure off-site Affordable 
Housing contributions in accordance with the adopted ‘Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document, 
and contributions to mitigate the recreational impacts of the development on 
Berry Head, in accordance with the adopted ‘Recreational Pressure on 
Berry Head’ Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to 
officers;  

(iii) the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

(iv) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
55. 35 Langdon Fields, Brixham TQ5 0PJ P/2021/0398  

 

The Committee considered an application for the formation of an integral single 
garage to front. 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were on the Council’s Website. 

Resolved: 

Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 

 
56. Land Adjacent To Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, 

Paignton TQ4 7RQ  P/2021/0208  
 
The Committee was advised that this application had been deferred. 
 

57. 50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ P/2021/0410  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of free standing 
advertising unit (FSU), containing back to back digital displays. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Catherine Fritz on behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for the following information:  

(i)  further information in respect of visual images which more clearly show the 

siting and proposed size of the structure in its proposed location, 

(ii) a consultation response from the Police in respect of public safety; and 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

 

(iii) further consultation with the Councils’ Highway department. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

Application Site Address Beacon Cove 
Parkhill Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 2EP 

Proposal Formation of five tourist accommodation beach huts 
& kiosk. (As revised by plans received 15 June 2021 
showing revised foul drainage strategy). 

Application Number  P/2019/1023 

Applicant Hemel Hempstead Property Co (Apsley) Ltd 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 28.11.2019 

Decision Due date 23.01.2020 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 

1. Written confirmation from Natural England that 

they accept the conclusions of the Habitats 

Regulations Assessment and the Marine 

Conservation Zone Assessment, and; 

 

2. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 
final drafting of planning conditions delegated to 
the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, and; 
 

3. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure heads of terms as outlined below, 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, and that; 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Due to the number of objections received, and in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution which 
requires that, for applications relating to land owned 
by Torbay Council and against which objections have 
been received, the application be referred to the 
Planning Committee for decision making. 

Planning Case Officer Craig Davies 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 

 

Site Location Plan 

 
 

Site Details 

The site comprises part of the hillside on the southern side of the public highway at 

Beacon Hill, to the west of Imperial Court (a seven storey block of flats) and its 

associated driveway, and to the east of the beach at Beacon Cove and the Living 

Coasts Marine Aviary. 

 

The site slopes steeply downhill from northeast to southwest, is overgrown with 

vegetation, and has a disused pedestrian footpath that leads up to the northeastern 

boundary of the plot. The site boundary includes the access ramp that leads from the 

car park at Beacon Quay, along the northern boundary of Living Coasts, and down to 

Beacon Cove. A shipping container that has temporary permission for the storage of 

surfing equipment (see application P/2019/0309) is sited close to the site boundary. 

 

Beacon Cove was a busy beach in the past and was previously developed with a 

number 
[...]
quiring that online advertising material pertaining to the operation 

of the proposed development must include suitable educational material regarding the 

ecological context of the site. 

 

CIL: Not applicable. 

 

EIA/HRA 

EIA: Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 

effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 

HRA:  Not applicable. 

 

Planning Balance 

The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail. It 

is considered that the scheme would contribute to addressing the Development Plan 

aspirations relating to investment into tourism and employment in Torquay’s town 

centre and harbour area, would provide a well-designed, contemporary beach hut style 

development that would enhance the character of Beacon Cove and the Torquay 

Harbour Conservation Area, and would provide passive surveillance and security 

improvements that would help address concerns with respect to anti-social behaviour 

at Beacon Cove. Subject to the planning conditions detailed below and the Section 

106 contributions detailed above, the proposal is considered to be generally in 

accordance with the Development Plan. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

It is considered that the proposal is acceptable in principle, and would not result in any 

unacceptable harm to visual amenities, neighbouring amenities, highways, flood risk 

and drainage, ecology, or arboriculture. The proposal is considered to represent 

sustainable development and is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, 

the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, The South Marine Plan, the NPPF, and all other 

material considerations. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

 

Written confirmation from Natural England that they accept the conclusions of the 

Habitats Regulations Assessment and the Marine Conservation Zone Assessment, 

and; 

 

Page 33



The planning conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of planning conditions 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, and; 

 

The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms as outlined 

below, delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Emergency, and; 

 

That the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 

Conditions 

Holiday use 

The beach huts hereby permitted shall be used for short term holiday use only and not 

for permanent residential occupation. The beach huts shall not be occupied by 

someone as their primary residence and the applicant or an appropriate management 

company shall maintain a register of the names of all the occupiers of the beach huts 

and their home addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable 

times to the Local Planning Authority.  No person(s) may occupy one or more of the 

units for more than 12 weeks in a calendar year. 

 

Reason: The huts are not suitable for permanent residential occupation due to their 

size and location and these measures are necessary to ensure the beach huts are 

used for holiday purposes only to accord with saved Polices SDT2, TO1 and DE3 of 

the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Materials 

Prior to the construction of the development hereby approved, details of all external 

building materials, including colour, shall have been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. Samples of materials shall be made available 

for inspection by the Local Planning Authority as required. The development shall 

thereafter be constructed from the building materials as approved.  

 

Reason: In the interests of en
[...]


Page 42



 

Application Site Address Torre Abbey Sands  
Beach Promenade 
Torquay 

Proposal Installation of 2 x 20ft converted shipping containers 
to house mobile catering concession and water 
sports rental. (Retrospective) (Revised plans 
received 03.06.21) 

Application Number  P/2021/0300 

Applicant Mr S White 

Agent  

Date Application Valid 12.March.2021 

Decision Due date 07.May.2021 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 
final drafting of planning conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency.  
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, 
including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations.  

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee because it is on land owned by Torbay 
Council, is not a minor variation to an existing planning 
permission, and the application has received objections 
from neighbours, the Council's constitution requires that 
the application be referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
  

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan  

  

 
 

Site Details 

The application site is on the promenade at Tore Abbey Sands Beach in Torquay.  It 

comprises a small area (footprint of approximately 39sqm in total) against the stone 

wall between the beach promenade and the footway on Torbay Road.  It is 

approximately 67m from the foot of the pedestrian access slope from Torbay Road 

and 50m from the access steps opposite the Riviera Centre.   

 

The promenade is a level pedestrian route along the top of the beach. It is 

approximately 6m deep and is at a lower level than Torbay Road; sep
[...]
2 of the Local Plan. 

11. Water Collection 

The uses hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the following 

grey-water storage and collection plan: 

a) Provision of grey-water storage unit (1,000 litre) capacity in the area between 

the two cabins 

b) Grey-water shall be collected regularly by the contractor (ClearFlo or similar 

and to same standard) as necessary to prevent any overspill from the storage 

unit onto the promenade and/or beach.  

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the promenade and beach further to 

Policies DE3 and NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

Page 60



Relevant Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan: 

TO1 Tourism, events and culture 

TO3 Marine economy 

SC1 Healthy Bay 

SC2 Sport, leisure and recreation 

DE1 Design 

SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 

HE1 Listed buildings   

DE3 Development amenity 

TA1 Transport and accessibility  
TA2 Development access   
SS8 Natural environment 

NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 

ER1 Flood risk  
ER2 Water management  
SS14 Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

ES1 Energy 

W5 Waste Water Disposal 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

 

Page 61



 

Application Site Address Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay 

Proposal Enabling works for future development. Extension 
of Orchard Way with associated retaining walls and 
landscaping. 

Application Number  P/2021/0123 

Applicant Torbay Council 

Agent KTA Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 17.03.2021 

Decision Due Date 16.06.2021 

Extension of Time Date 16.07.2021 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The resolution of the relationship of the southern crib 
wall and the Root Protection Area of tree OT1, to the 
satisfaction of officers; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material conside
[...]
iderations  
 
CIL 
Not Applicable. 
 
S106 

Page 76



Not Applicable. 
 
EIA/HRA 
 
EIA: Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 
effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 
 
HRA: Due to the scale, nature and location this development is not considered to have 
a likely significant effect on European Sites. 
 
Planning Balance 
 
The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail. It 
is considered that the scheme in terms of addressing the Development Plan aspiration 
to promote economic growth would produce a positive impact overall and help with the 
delivery of detailed commercial proposals for a long-identified site.   
 
Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable 
harm to the character of the area, or local amenity; and is acceptable in terms of 
access, ecology and flood risk matters.   
 
The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and 
is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The resolution of the relationship of the southern crib wall and the Root Protection 
Area of tree OT1, to the satisfaction of officers; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 
 
Hours of construction  
Notwithstanding the submitted detail hours of operation throughout the construction 
phase shall be between 08
[...]
97



 
 

Application Site 
Address 

Land At Barton Cricket Club Playing Field 
Barton Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 7NY 

Proposal Installation of 10m high, emergency landing illumination beacon 
for Air Ambulance. 

Application Number  P/2021/0561 

Applicant Mr Toby Russell – Devon Air Ambulance 

Agent Not applicable. 

Date Application Valid 30/06/2021 

Decision Due date 25/08/2021 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because it is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor 
variation to an existing planning permission, and the application 
has received objections from neighbours, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the 
Planning Committee for determination. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 98

Agenda Item 10



Site Details 

The site is Barton Cricket Club Playing Field. The proposed lighting column is located 

along the western boundary of the cricket pitch adjacent to a large, level open area 

forming part of the cricket pitch outfield which is the prime location for the proposed 

landing site. This site offers good access by air and good access to the local 

community. There is also parking at the site suitable for a land ambulance and/or other 

emergency services. The site forms part of the built-up area but is not otherwise 

subject to any designations within the Torbay Local Plan.  

 

Description of Development 

The proposal seeks permission for the installation of 10m high, emergency landing 

illumination beacon for
[...]
that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 

resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for planning 

approval. 

 

2. You should note that certain wildlife habitats and species are subject to statutory 

protection under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and/or the 

Habitats Regulations 1994. It is a criminal offence to breach the provisions of these 

legal constraints and if your development impacts upon such sites or species you 

are advised to take advice from a competent ecologist who has experience in the 

habitats/species involved and, as necessary, any relevant licenses from Natural 

England. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	$$MDocPackPublic.version0001
	Minutes


	5 Beacon Cove, Parkhill Road, Torquay TQ1 2EP P/2019/1023
	6 Torre Abbey Sands, Beach Promenade, Torquay P/2021/0300
	7 Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/0123
	8 Land At Quinta Playing Fields, Quinta Road, Torquay TQ1 3RN P/2021/0560
	9 Land At White Rock Playing Field, Davies Avenue, Paignton TQ4 7AW P/2021/0564
	10 Land At Barton Cricket Club Playing Field, Barton Road, Torquay TQ2 7NY P/2021/0561



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

9 August 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Loxton and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
58. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Loxton 
instead of Councillor Mills. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 12 and 19 July 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60. Beacon Cove, Parkhill Road, Torquay TQ1 2EP P/2019/1023  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of five tourist 
accommodation beach huts and kiosk (as revised by plans received on 15 June 
2021 showing revised foul drainage strategy). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Graham Stephenson and Paul Turner addressed the Committee against 
the application, Jan Tribble addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and Julie Brandon spoke on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

 

1. written confirmation from Natural England that they accept the conclusions 

of the Habitats Regulations Assessment and the Marine Conservation Zone 

Assessment; 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 August 2021 
 

 

2. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final 

drafting of planning conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 

3. the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms as 

outlined in the submitted report, to include a clause to ensure the site is 

managed by a suitable management company as a single site, delegated to 

the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

 

4. that the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to 

light following Planning Committee be delegated to the Assistant Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
61. Torre Abbey Sands, Beach Promenade, Torquay P/2021/0300  

 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of 2 x 20ft converted 
shipping containers to house mobile catering concession and water sports rental 
(retrospective) (revised plans received 3 June 2021). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Rodney Horder made representations on behalf of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to:  
 
1. the management of the waste from the site being in accordance with the 

approved drawings or in a position to be agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority; 

 
2. variation to condition 3 to ensure both ends of the buildings are also clad; 
 
3. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report (subject to 1 and 2 

above), with the final drafting of planning conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency;  

 
4. that the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to 

light following Planning Committee be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations; and 

 
5. written confirmation being received from Historic Natural England that the 

impact on the Scheduled Monument is acceptable. 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 August 2021 
 

 

62. Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/0123  
 
The Committee considered an application for enabling works for future 
development comprising an extension of Orchard Way with associated retaining 
walls and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Nigel Goodman address the Committee on behalf of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Forum, Councillor Steve Darling spoke in support of the 
application and a written statement was read out by the Planning Officer on behalf 
of the TDA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to:  
 
1. the resolution of the relationship of the southern crib wall and the Root 

Protection Area of tree OT1, to the satisfaction of officers; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. that the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to 

light following Planning Committee be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
63. Land At Quinta Playing Fields, Quinta Road, Torquay TQ1 3RN P/2021/0560  

 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a 10m high 
emergency landing illumination beacon for the Air Ambulance. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Nigel Goodman addressed the Committee in support of 
the application on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Toby Russell 
from the Devon Air Ambulance also spoke in support of the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to: 

 

1. the conditions detailed in the submitted report; and 

 

2. the final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant 

Director for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 August 2021 
 

 

64. Land At White Rock Playing Field, Davies Avenue, Paignton TQ4 7AW 
P/2021/0564  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a 10m high 
emergency landing illumination beacon for the Air Ambulance. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Toby Russell from the Devon Air Ambulance addressed 
the Committee support of the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to: 

 

1. the conditions detailed in the submitted report; and 

 

2. the final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant 

Director for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
65. Land At Barton Cricket Club Playing Field, Barton Road, Torquay TQ2 7NY 

P/2021/0561  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a 10m high 
emergency landing illumination beacon for the Air Ambulance. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Nigel Goodman addressed the Committee in support of 
the application on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Toby Russell 
from the Devon Air Ambulance also spoke in support of the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to: 

 

1. the conditions detailed in the submitted report; and 

 

2. the final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant 

Director for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 

(Note:  prior to consideration of the item in Minute 65 Councillor Loxton declared a 

non-pecuniary interest as Director of Barton Recreation Ground.) 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


